

No. 20-1088

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID and AMY CARSON, as parents
and next friend of O.C., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official
capacity as Commissioner of the
Maine Department of Education,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONCERNED
WOMEN FOR AMERICA, THE
CONGRESSIONAL PRAYER CAUCUS
FOUNDATION, THE FAMILY FOUNDATION,
ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE,
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS, THE
NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE**
in Support of Petitioners

Steven W. Fitschen
James A. Davids
The National Legal
Foundation
524 Johnstown Road
Chesapeake, Va. 23322

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Claybrook LLC
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 250-3833
rick@claybrooklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> Began This Court’s Retreat from Disqualifying Religious Institutions from Receipt of Governmental Benefits Due to Their Pervasively Sectarian Religious Exercise.....	5
II. The Pervasively Sectarian Test Was Further Eroded by Decisions Explaining That Private Choices Determining the Recipient of Generally Available Public Funds Eliminate the Applicability of the Establishment Clause	12
III. <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> and <i>Espinoza</i> Further Eroded the Pervasively Sectarian Test.....	18
IV. This Court Should Also Reject the Pervasively Sectarian Test in the Context of a Religious School’s <i>Use</i> of Generally Available Benefits	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7, 8-9,13
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985), <i>overruled</i> , <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U. S. 236 (1968)	12
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	8
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899).....	6, 10
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Comm. for Pub. Ed. v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	8
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	8
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	14
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU of Pittsburgh</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	24
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) ..	5, 7
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	8
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) ..	22
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	11
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	23
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 687 (1984)	24
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	7, 8
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	25
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	7, 8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11, 13
<i>Sch. Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985), <i>overruled</i> , <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7, 8

<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	25
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	22
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	10, 14
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dept. of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U. S. 481 (1986)	8, 14, 15, 17
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977), <i>overruled</i> , <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	8
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U. S. 1 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Me. Stat., tit. 20-A, § 2951(2).....	20
Other Authorities	
James A. Davids, <i>Pounding a Final Stake in the Heart of the Invidiously Discriminatory “Pervasively Sectarian” Test</i> , 7 Ave Maria L. Rev. 59 (2008)	8

Michael W. McConnell, *Religious Freedom at a
Crossroads*, 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115 (1992) 4
